#### LAW ENFORCEMENT FORUM







The Solano County District Attorney's Office held a Law Enforcmeent Forum on December 16, 2024, shortly before Prop 36 (Homelessness, Drug Addiction, and Theft Reduction Act) went into effect. Prop 36 passed overwhelming in Solano County (70%). Prop 36 reverses some of the unintended consequences of Prop 47, which reduced the penalties for repeat drug and theft offenders, by holding theft repeat drug and offenders accountable.

KINDNESS CAMPAIGN
HAS RETURNED FOR THE 7<sup>TH</sup> YEAR!



Calling all students in 7 - 12 grades to participate in this year's Kindness Campaign. Please submit your video that expresses what the power of kindness can accomplish on your school campus. Contest

rules and submission information can be found online at: https://www.solanocounty.com/depts/da/kindness\_camp

aign.asp. Questions regarding the contest should be directed to <a href="mailto:scdakindness@solanocounty.com">scdakindness@solanocounty.com</a>.



Scan me

# FBI VIOLENT CRIMES TASK FORCE CRACKS DOWN ON CRIME IN SOLANO COUNTY

On February 27, 2025, several affiliates of the Brown Brotherhood gang (subset of the Sureño gang) were arrested after a year-long investigation into the trafficking of guns and drugs in Solano County. Large scale quantities of cocaine and methamphetamine were seized. Additionally, over 100,000 pills containing fentanyl were located along with 21 firearms.

Operation Waterfront, led by the FBI Violent Crimes Task Force, involved the collaboration of members of our local law enforcement partners including Vallejo Police Department, Solano County Sheriff's Office, Vacaville Police Department, Fairfield Police Department, and the Solano County District Attorney Bureau of Investigations, working together with members of the FBI San Francisco team and FBI Sacramento team.

All of our law enforcement partners at the local, state, and federal level are committed to the safety of our citizens here in Solano County. Our office, together with our law enforcement partners, will continue to prioritize dismantling and disrupting the criminal activity of those trafficking humans, guns, and drugs.

#### **PUBLIC SAFETY PARTNERS**

We want to congratulate Chief Ian Schmutzler, Vacaville Police Department, and Chief Donny Gordon, Maritime Academy, on their retirements and thank them for their service to Solano County.

We also want to welcome Vacaville Police Chief Chris Polen and Vallejo Police Chief Jason Ta and congratulate them on their new positions. We look forward to their leadership in the cities of Vacaville and Vallejo.



#### ONE HUNDRED CLUB



The 100 Club of Solano & Yolo Counties provides immediate financial assistance to families of public safety officers and firefighters who are killed

in the line of duty, to provide resources to enhance their safety and welfare, and to further the education of their children through scholarship funds. They will be hosing their Annual Peace Officers Memorial on May 8, 2025, at noon at the Peace Officer's Wall of Honor, 530 Union Avenue, Fairfield, CA. For more information about this great organization, please visit them at <a href="https://www.100clubsyc.org">www.100clubsyc.org</a>.

#### TO SEEK AND DO JUSTICE

# **Iustice for Leilani Beauchamp**

Defendant Jessica Yesenia Quintanilla was sentenced to 25 years to life for First-Degree Murder.

## **Justice for Timothy Pult**

Defendant Kashius Brazeal-Nelson was sentenced to life without the possibility of parole for First-Degree Murder.

## **Iustice for Samantha Rhone**

Defendant Troy Austin was sentenced to 50 years to life for First-Degree Murder.

#### <u>**Iustice in Domestic Violence Case**</u>

Defendant Michael Behnamnia was sentenced to 25 years 8 months in state prison for Attempted Torture, Assault with a Deadly Weapon, Criminal Threats, Forcible Oral Copulation, Forcible Rape, Kidnapping, and Battery upon his Significant Other.

#### **Defendant Eric Pree**

On January 31, 2025, Defendant Eric Pree was found Guilty of ten counts of pimping, pandering, and attempted pimping.

#### **DAY OF ACTION AGAINST HUMAN TRAFFICKING**



On January 31, 2025, our office participated in SaneSart's "Day of Action against Human Trafficking." Community members joined survivors,

advocates, law enforcement, healthcare providers, and educators to raise awareness and mobilize efforts to combat human trafficking.

#### **HEALTH & FOCUS WITH DR. SCOTT**



Thank you, Dr. Scott T. Anderson, for the invitation to speak about drug and alcohol abuse in Solano County. We invite the community to view Dr. Scott's show that airs on the community-access public

airs on the community-access public television where he interviews local guests to discuss health prevention strategies. You can also read articles from him in the Daily Republic.

#### SOLANO MOMS BULDING COMMUNITY



Solano Moms Building Community podcast was created by Maryam Trumpf, wherein she interviews moms who share their experiences and careers as moms. Her listeners can learn from other moms' experiences to help come together to build a stronger and united community.

DA Krishna Abrams was interviewed by Maryam Trumpf and Patty Philips wherein she shared some experiences and challenges she faced as a mom and her

love of serving as Solano County's District Attorney and the importance of Justice, Safety & Community.

You can listen to the interview on Spotify or IHeart radio.



# S<sup>3</sup> CAMPAIGN



The S<sup>3</sup> Campaign is in full force! We are booking up fast since the end of the year is fast approaching. If your school is interested in participating in the program please e-mail us at solanoda@solanocounty.gov.

#### **CONTACT INFORMATION**

Main Line: 707-784-6800 (FF) or 707-553-5321 (VJO)

Consumer Fraud: 707-784-6859 Victim of Crime: 707-784-6844

Interested in volunteer law clerk or internship position please e-mail us at <a href="mailto:solanoda@solanocounty.gov">solanocounty.gov</a>

E-MAIL ADDRESS CHANGE: county e-mails domain has changed to .gov. If you need to reach us please e-mail us at <a href="mailto:solanoda@solanocounty.gov">solanocounty.gov</a>.

